SCHEDULE 2

ACTS OF PARLIAMENT

PART 1

Public General Acts

- **53.**—(1) Section 9 is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1), for "Commissioners" substitute "appropriate forestry authority".
- (3) In subsection (3)(b)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (i), after "which are felled" insert "in the relevant territory";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (ii), for "Commissioners" substitute "appropriate forestry authority".
- (4) In subsection (5), for "Commissioners" substitute "appropriate legislative authority".
- (5) In subsection (6), after the definition of "quarter" insert—
- ""relevant territory" means—
 - (a) England and Scotland where the felling is carried out in England or Scotland;
 - (b) Wales where the felling is carried out in Wales;".

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Natural Resources Body for Wales (Functions) Order 2013, Paragraph 53.